

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/31/2019 10:15 AM

Case No. 52934-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

VERISTONE FUND I, LLC

Appellant,

v.

MARY-ANN KERRIGAN

Respondent

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
VERISTONE FUND I, LLC**

Submitted By:
Joshua S. Schaer, WSBA No. 31491
Wright Finlay & Zak, LLP
3600 15th Ave. W., Ste. 202
Seattle, WA 98119
(206) 946-8109
jschaer@wrightlegal.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. REPLY ARGUMENT	1
A. Kerrigan Presents Unsupported Arguments	1
B. Kerrigan’s Argument that Veristone and Campbell Were Tenants-in-Common Validates Veristone’s Position.	3
C. The Doctrine of After-Acquired Title Does Not Save Kerrigan’s Attempt to Achieve a Higher Priority.	5
D. Kerrigan Was Not a “Bona Fide Purchaser or Encumbrancer.”	8
E. Kerrigan, and Not Veristone, Seeks to Alter Priorities	10
II. CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Albice v. Premier Mortg. Servs. of Wash., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 560, 276 P.3d 1277 (2012).....	9
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....	7
<i>Collings v. City First Mortg. Servs., LLC</i> , 177 Wn. App. 908, 317 P.3d 1047 (2013).....	9
<i>Eichorn v. Lunn</i> , 63 Wn. App. 73, 816 P.2d 1226 (1991).....	11
<i>Falaschi v. Yowell</i> , 24 Wn. App. 506, 601 P.2d 989 (1979).....	3
<i>Gonzalez v. Chase Home Fin. LLC</i> , 37 So. 3d 955 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010)	7
<i>In re Estate of Wagner</i> , 2016 WL 4618954 (2016) (unpublished)	3
<i>In re Foreclosure of Liens</i> , 130 Wn.2d 142, 922 P.2d 73 (1996).....	3
<i>In re Upton</i> , 102 Wn. App. 220, 6 P.3d 1231 (2000).....	10
<i>Iredell v. Iredell</i> , 49 Wn.2d 627, 305 P.2d 805 (1957).....	4
<i>Kobza v. Tripp</i> , 105 Wn. App. 90, 18 P.3d 621 (2001).....	11
<i>McGill v. Shugarts</i> , 58 Wn.2d 203, 361 P.2d 645 (1961).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Patrick v. Bonthius</i> , 13 Wn.2d 210, 215, 124 P.2d 550 (1942).....	3
<i>Performance Constr., LLC v. Glenn</i> , 195 Wn. App. 406, 380 P.3d 618 (2016)	5
<i>Rabo Agrifinance, Inc. v. Terra XXI, Ltd.</i> , 336 P.3d 972 (N.M. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> (Oct. 8, 2014).....	6
<i>Texas Am. Bank/Levelland v. Morgan</i> , 105 N.M. 416, 733 P.2d 864 (N.M. 1987).....	5-6, 7
 STATUTES	
RCW 61.24.100(1).....	2
RCW 61.24.130(1).....	1
RCW 64.04.050	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
17 Wash. Prac., Real Estate § 1.28 (2d ed.).....	4
17 Wash. Prac., Real Estate § 7.8 (2d ed.).....	7
18 William B. Stoebuck & John W. Weaver, Washington Practice: Real Estate: Transactions § 17. 1 (2d ed. 2004)	7
23 Am. Jur. 2d Deeds § 278.....	5, 10
N.M. Stat. Ann. 48-10-8	7
